PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:	RESOLUTION NO. G-2014
Orig. and Copy	0-2014
Acting Executive Director RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION ERANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director	DATE: January 5, 1977
Numerical File	January 2, 1911
Alphabetical File	
Accounting Officer	

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Rate Increase for LPG Price Change and Establishment of Lifeline Rate Structures

WHEREAS: RUSSIAN RIVER CAS COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 35-G, Supp., filed November 26, 1976, having requested authority under Sections 454, and 739 of the Public Utilities Code to offset a series of LPG purchased price increase and to file new and revised tariff schedules, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 177-G to 183-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: The new and revised tariff schedules also establish lifeline quantities as previously approved by Commission Resolution No. G-1876, dated April 27, 1976, with one exception, and

WHEREAS: The utility requests a reduction in its winter lifeline quantity from 3400 c.f. to 2500 c.f. to be more in keeping with actual system average use, and

WHEREAS: Due to a misunderstanding by the utility of the jurisdiction of this Commission, the utility has not placed new rates into effect since February of 1975, and

WHEREAS: The estimated annual revenue increase of \$44,000 will offset the total increase in annual fuel costs of \$44,700, and

WHEREAS: This utility has not had rate relief for almost 2 years, even though there have been several fuel cost increases in that time, and

WHEREAS: We find this rate increase to be reasonable and the new and revised rate structures to comply with the will and intent of Section 739 of the Public Utilities Code; therefore, good cause appearing

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454, and 739 of the Public Utilities Code to make this filing effective for meter readings taken on or after this date.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that they were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2014. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 5th day of January , 19 77., the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon: